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100-1000%
100-1000%
0.1-600.0s
-5 W =T
bidn: oV 1 2k

BN E

110
120

Ik

bk

120

90
0.5

ynis
TeiF

ﬂgsgg

B
24

» oo
E

%

%

%

min

%

%

%

%

%

%
%
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3UE7 SEBENERER 11 (&) .

e | L
PR

FaEE R

it tH PR A7

LEEEElh)

LEEIN €

N353 YN

bR R
FE A
b B AT e
b Bkl 52X
HE ke 5h 5 e
T AR R
s P 41 ]
I FRL B AT
i e Bk ] 55X
22l B et ]

&, Bidneir

R R (E

ot A

JBEATTHE
A o eI ]

i, BAneir
PRA R (B
R, BAneir

R R (B
JeAn i (E
Jod A it

R, Bidneir

AHEEIE
AGIR I i)

R, Bdnvr

A R
I}l Y

&, Bty

=&

20-100%
20-100%
0.1-600.0s
W% 2 | Hfilas
0.0-25.0s
100-1000mA
100-1000mA
0.1-600.0s
WK 25 | e &%
0.0-600s

%, ¥ FEE
fidn. seir £k

100-1000%

100-1000%

0-25.0s
0.1-25.0s

. foir 2Rk
it : AU 1 21k
100~1000%
. foir 2Rk
it : AV 2k
100-1000%
100-1000%
0.1-600.0s
. foir 2k
. Foir | 2k
100%-200%
0.1-600s

R oiF 2Rk
bidn: AV 21k
1-10

10-300min
. foir 2Rk
adn: AV 2k

o

20
30

0.5

Wi %

0

200

300

2

W 5 4

0

2

i

2 Zh Rk % 800
1T % 800
B4 1000
@47 idT 1000

BB N
= | 5

(o)
% E 8

200
300
0.5
ik
eVF
120
10
2Rk

JCF

30
ik

2k

%
%

S

mA
mA

%

%

%
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3UE7 EBNEIE 11 (&) .

e

/N

RIZH
(fiki)

NGRS

LA TAf

HHFF

LS

i B PR A

A
JiFnERl A
Jid A3 i

R, By

EirE N
el (B
B FrIBE Fief

R, Bineir

A ERIA
i i 1
J At s

&, Bty
PaFnsE i
&, Bty

&
Ao (B
F TS fef

&, By

R E
it A
I pef

%, Bancir

NTCIPTC

&R A
Jid Al
Tt ATt
R DAE:
iR 1 PELAE

&, iy

110-150%
110-150%
0.1-600.0s

. fvF 1 EEE
fidn: fevr /2R
50-90%

50-90%
0.1-600.0s

. U4k
Widn: fevr 145k
10-99%

10-99%
0.1-600.0s

RE: o2k
fidn: Fevr 1 A5k
0.1-25.0s

R o2k
fidn: fevr A5k
100-1000%
100-1000%
0.1-600.0s
R o FRE
fidn: fevr 145k
0-100%

0-100%
0.1-600.0s
& L4k
Widn: Fevr 1 A5k
NTC/PTC
100-30000Q
100-30000Q
0.1-600.0s
Fah. A
100-30000Q
. fvF 4k
fidn. sevr 125k

110
120
5
2k
ik
80
60

=

=3

R TR BV
=

%

%

S

%
%

%

%

%

%

%
%
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3UE7 EENERR 11 (&) .
ra Lewe Lo Lo Jasen | iax
iE{Eading 0.1-600.0s
Gt _ ) W, foUF 2Rk 21
e Rineir i .
id4n. FoiF /A5 R 20k
(b 0-10s 3 s
TR T fh 35 i s
o2 Bidn e Sl |41 #5 ]
(3K )
L AR A 1000-60000 10000h
BATiE . .
Ei sy WAe U1 2R 2k
R RA 20-10000 1000 &
{E € - .
RV T 22k 2
R A 100-1000% 110 %
s (& 100-1000% 120 %
ERPREE A BNt 0.1-600.0s 5 s
_ . W, VR 2Rk foUF
e BAneir i -
fiidn. oAk 21
1. 2. 3.5.10
g s . 2. 3.5, . s
his e 20. 25. 30. 35. 40 > %
. 2.3.4.5.6.8
: W .3.4.5, 6,8, ,
7 tE MiAn4Ed o 2 %
HahEE 100~800% 120 %
JENNI x (FFhEM) | .
T e 7 (aasEf) *
RS & A1 ] 0-30min 1 min
( Bk ) 2 ) (L 1-99% 90 %
LD S ] 0-25.0s 1 S
, ) . oUF &k pnGs
A AN i i i
iidn. i 1 2k i
TR A 10-99% 50 %
JFnER{E 10-99% 40 %
R JiFn 4t g 0.1-600.0s 10 s
, ) . oUF A&k 2}
R B . .
4. o 25 R 1o
Jiid P i 0.1-600.0s 1 s
W AR LR AP ) ) W, VR 2Rk 21
. By . i
. FoiF 251k foUF
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3UE7 SEAEIZE 11 (&%) .

=

HLR ATl

SRR

FEEE R

AL Bt

EE
o Frisi e
JEArISE i

&, BAncir

R
JaFnERl A
Jid A3t i

R, Bty

A

el (.

JEArISE e

&, Bty

A
JaFnER A
Jid A3t i

R, Bty

aHEEIE
BRI [R]

R, Bidneir

EirE TN
A (L
B FITHE Bt

R, Bidneir

10~80%
10~80%
0.1~600

. o/ FEk
L2k (VP M =3
100-1000%
100-1000%
0.1-600.0s
. o/ Fk
fidn. foir 21k

100-1000%

100-1000%

0-25.0s
. o FEk
Bidn. sevr 145k
100-1000%
100-1000%
0.1-600.0s

% . i/ Fk
Bidn: fevr 1 A5k
100%-200%
0.1-600s

. fF 45k
fidn: FvF 12K
100-1000%
100-1000%
0.1-600.0s
R o2k
fidn: fovr 125k

BRiigE
30 %

40
0.5
ik
e
500

BV

1k

1k

ARk % 800
izf7HR % 800
A shbidn 1000
zf7/bi4n 1000

BEa

B e

1k

B
24

%
S

%

%

%

%

%

%

%
%
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3UE7 SEBENERER 11 (&) .

e
50 %

PR (A 0-100%
I A ) 0-100% 40 %
RN Jid A et 0.1-600.0s 10 s
) %?qi}ﬁ iR i 2k 2k
(i ) i B .
Joidrn: foir 2k 24j[5
Jid A et 0-10s 3.0 s
Ee3 LT . . .
fAn A vE RV 1251k 25|
WoRPIC, whih, IR, R,
PR AR M - Al Xl
R IE . B R, .
AEh 1 TR 0.1-600 3.0 S
H 2 ah sk WA | ez w25
H &g F 2 A HER 0.1~600 5.0 S
t ESEH R sl IF 1 % %
AW 70-95% 85 %
PRy L 50-90% 75 %
RKEHE SE HLUIA] 0.5-300.0 5.0 S
LEE) Evayidiy 1.0-60.0s 5.0 S
SERNE A 0.1-10.0s 0.5 S
E=rl SiNES *
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3UE7 EBNEIE 11 (&) .

QE T
R

DI
BE

DO
PR

DI 27y

DI1

DI2
DI3
DI4
DI5
Dl6
DI7
DI8
DI9
DO1 27

DO1 EX

ot ]
DO2
DO3
DO4
DO5

WA

W@ DI, AZS) 1(HuH ). AESh 1
). 2a) 20kt ), #sh 23 ).
24 (iktth ). 157 GEf ). 20,
HaEE, SR, SR
10seth ), SRS 1GER), B
FOERRE 205t ) | PRk 25 fR ).
SR 1 fERE. FREE 2 R,
FECRR 1, AR 2, TP,
Eaash, BlEE RS, B
2 R

&L

EHS

I H A

A a1, k2. &5 3.
24 BiEmhes . Bl as, R
kR . B Ansc R, (= kR
Sk, EIRER . BTRE
. ARG, R E AR
. BEERIEE S, R T ZE
fith, RBEMfESH. Ry
N 1. PRy i
2. BRI 1. BRI 2.
% 4 R 3. 22-30 4 7 DIT-9
#246il DO iy

0.3-25.0s

BiNigE
HF

I
&

D
iifi D
SRS (E )

I
&

I§ Ix M
i @ = bk

I

=

&
U U U O

e mﬁz
(ia&

=
5

RS
i 1

2.0s S
SE L L2 Btk

ot Arise i
KT i 2

B 2
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3UE7 SEBENERER 11 (&) .

FHl; DI1-9; DO1-DO5; #zh1; #5h2; #Ezh

3; B4, RaEs, EIRE, BahikE; 2
BIAAT S frREss HRERE, Bfikd, Bdnes (23 DI
A FhgPE e e —) 5 R (24FhR 2k
A T —)
BIANAZEE  EZRRIR P NsSEa:s
i AALEIRE  0.0-60.0s 0.0s
MABENX  [FE S3L]|
A
WA masmar ERe A
Iy ABZERT  0.0-60.0s 0.0s
BWACEX 6k K]
BN pacesm EmsES B
Ky ACHER}  0.0-60.0s 0.0s
ZHE g A WADESL L ]
wE : _— ) = _—
* D HIADZH  EBRIE R B8
i ADIERF  0.0-60.0s 0.0s
. WMAEEX [FE X
N e A N: T T i
HAERERT  0.0-60.05 0.0s
KM, A, A*B. A+B. A*B*C. (A+B)*C,
(A*B)+C. A+B+C. A*B*C*D. (A+B)*C*D.
(A*B+C)*D. (A+B+C)*D. A*B*C+D.
(A+B)*C+D. A*B+C+D. A+B+C+D.
. A*B*C*D*E. (A+B)*C*D*E. (A*B+C)*D*E.
ZHHE1 (A+B+C)*D*E. (A*B*C+D)*E. "
((A+B)*C+D)*E. (A*B+C+D)*E.
(A+B+C+D)*E. A*B*C*D+E. (A+B)*C*D+E,
(A*B+C)*D+E. (A+B+C)*D+E. A*B*C+D+E,
(A+B)*C+D+E. A*B+C+D+E. A+B+C+D+E
W E2 [a] E A
WHE3 [&] A
DO1 XIFF *
DO2 XIFF *
Test DO3 Kl FF x*
DO4 I FF *
DO5 FeFF x*
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3UE7 REABREK 11 (8) -

+=
.

Wi,

Hfig

HkRiw
#HHEH
BEZH

DI A firidk

wEit

(EX B

FhEzhidx

BTl

{HERIC R E D

FHh B ENIZH
BEDISETHIRE

0000-9999

1, PEHIRCRBEE A “Pi—" 8 “ k7 I, & P uc EAR 2R, B

0001

KB HHES W “10.1 BPR AT Zfe”



‘B E SR

8.1

Modbus RTU i@ St iiEiA

B0 : RS485 W T
THEL. 1200/2400/4800/9600/19200/38400
bk B—AE AR (8 A —dbHl) . kI 0~ 255, RGErh RdiH 1~ 247, HERE

HRAST . CRC

Fetms
[ Hb kL | ThiEhd | BoRX [ CRC Kl |
BHRAE
[ 4%t [ 14%% [ N¥6 | 2h%h |

B AL 1 RLRAANL, 8 MIEHELL (Bo/NVARLE k%) | TCA A, 1 (ot hhr
3UE7 3z#%#9 MODBUS I #E#S .

01 (0x01) ThaERD : ELRIERA (4kgiaitl DO, Hbhk 0 x+5 DO1T)

02 (0x02) Fhaghs : LA ARS (DI, sk 0 XHRL DIT)

03/04 (0x03. 0x04) JhEERD : IRRFFATAFE

05 (0x05) Fhighdh : SLkERZE (EiH4kd gl DO, Hbhk 0 %k DO1)

06 (0x06) ThAghh : HHRAFArE

16 (0x10) ZhEerS : B ZA21F 4

{F: sfrishihs, R i 16 RS A

BITA A
A AL BUR W RER FH T #AE A (Bih 16 2EH])
Data start Data CRC16
Addr Fun reg Hi reg Lo reg Hi reg Lo Lo Hi
01H 03H 00H 00H 00H 06H C5H C8H
ik Thaehd BB A BRI~ % PRI ARG
IEEE
B 1: {51 01 THREIRFFTESE . 2H 01 5 3UE7 {#£4P 2300 DO1-DO5 4k 254 Hk 4%
gy 6 0101 00 00 00 05 FC 09
IR R B i 0101010C518D
2. {87 02 THREIRZ 6% . %0 01 5 3UE7 fRI7 &Y DI1-DIS JF ek AR &
e &I 01 02 00 00 00 05 B8 09
R s L 010201 10 AO 44

51
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52

1 3: {1 03 8¢ 04 ThEiEZEes .

EHL 01 5 3UE7, Mbhl 00 JF4aik 3 A4t

SRR BRI 010300000003 115D
R [E] B 01 03 06 00 00 00 00 00 00 OE D1
SR

15 4. fdJH 05 HHRES 2178

14 01 5 3UE7 AY DO1 4k %

S B il

01050000 FF008C3A

AR [m] A i

01 0500 00 FF 00 8C 3A

Wi FF 01 = 3UE7 Y DOT kL2 .

SRR BRI 01 05 00 00 00 00 CD CA

IR [ B 01 05 00 00 00 00 CD CA

5. {HH06IhRE S %47 4% . K015 3UE7IDO2%H . JFIemkm A R BN n 277 e Ml H0013H, 450-8
frxFRDIT-9, #511-15f7%F R DO1-5,

SRR BRI 0106 0013 1000 75 CF

3B 151 B i 010600131000 75 CF

6. {fH16hREE %174 K015 3UE7HIDO2%aH . JToe Rk A i Bk BN /R - 17 e Ml H0013H, 450-8

fi X RiDI1-9, #511-1507%FDO1-5,

paes ezl 011000130001 021000 A9 33
Y EIEEi i 011000130001 FOOC
£12

0190 A *Hﬁ*ﬁdﬁ%oﬁﬁ b
401 0191  BAHARUAERIEE L
402 0192 CHIABIEHRFEA > E
403 0193 CEHHEMIARKE L
404 0194  FKARMEREE
405 0195  AAHAEPHRE L
406 0196 BRI HIEAH VI
sgit 407 0197 CHEEEMEHIRE >t
28 408 0198  CPHHEEHRIEE L
409 0199 AT A DL
410  019A  EhHEE L
411 019B  IEJFHRE 4L
412 019C fUpHIGE DI

413 019D A
414 019E B
415 019F C
416 01A0 U

FRHL D LT
LR SULER
FHA B LIS
ab A L

~ x©x X XX X X X X X X X X X X™ I XJ™ =X

0-1200%

0-65535/ Bt EL I A A SEBR{E

0 ~ 1999.9V

SEY | REEE

=5

word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word

word
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F12 (&)
417 01A1 Ubc Bk 2% f 1 R 0 ~ 1999.9V word
418 01A2 Uca A&k 2 ¥ R 0 ~ 1999.9v
419 01A3 s L FEL TG R 30-1000mA
420 01A4 A P BE LI R " word
§ ; i
421 015 BRI R oo g BRI
422 01A6 C AHA 2 1A HL R word
423 01A7 Uab AskfEZBE R 0 ~ 1999.9v word
424 01A8 Ubc AR(EL&HE R 0 ~ 1999.9v word
425 01A9 Uca AzkfEZHIE R 0 ~ 1999.9V word
426 01AA Fiz R 15.00-75.00Hz word
427 01AB EER Y Y R 0-100% word
428 01AC it EEsltk R 0-100% word
429 01AD {8 e PRL(E R 0-65535Q word
430 01AE FrHER b R 0-999% =1 word
431 01AF B S R 0-999% &5+ word
432 01B0O PR H o L R 0-999% signed short int
433 01B1 H, R AN Al R 0-999% word
S 434 01B2 ABFHHLEAHMZE R 0-359.9° word
2R 435 0183 BCHHHLEAMAZE R 0-359.9° word
436 01B4 CAMHHLEAHfZE R 0-359.9° word
437-439 01B5-01B7 &% R
440 0188 R 32 iS4 &% word
Bl B DhIhE EEAERT, RS
441 01B9 R B W &5 word
442 01BA R 32 i AR 5HL, &5 word
443 01BB Kl T B R igiﬁu s fi&= word
444 01BC R 32 FLEFFSHKL, &% word
4t 018D B SAAE )= R %ﬁi—?{ﬁﬁ RFALESG —
AL VA
446 01BE R 32 MRS HL, & word
447 01BF TR AR R igﬁiﬁ IR €5 word
448 01C0 R 32 RS 4L, &5 word
449 01C1 HPBTIREE R iziﬁi e {5 word
450 01C2 R 32 (L AFFSHL, &5 word
451 01C3 HIA A R izﬁﬁﬁ s i word
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54

£12 (40

= *‘M -_

Sl
2%

453

454

455

456

457

458

459

460

461

462

463

464

465

466

467

468

469

470

471

472

473

474

475

476

477

478

479

480

481

01C4

01C5

01Cé6

01C7

01C8

01C9

01CA

01CB

01CC

01CD

01CE

01CF

01D0

01D1

01D2

01D3

01D4

01D5

01D6

01D7

01D8

01D9

01DA

01DB

01DC

01DD

01DE

01DF

01EO

01E1

AR B AA )

i CHA D

Hipe AMITET)

Hk B AHTED)

ik CHTED)

A A FHALLE

Hi B HHALAE

S CHIMLAE

Ao AT DI

o BT

S BHIAETh

LSRR

Sl BT

&l AMHE )

41k B AHA Th

=

32 i AT,
EEAERT, RTEE
KA

32 AT E4L,
EFEAERT, KT
B W

32 (A FF S
FETAERT, KFESE
A7 var

32 LB SH,
SRR, KFER
A7 var

32 LA SR,
mTERD, KR
AL var

32 PLEAF S,
EFAERD, KFERE
A7 VA

32 (A4,
SRR, KRR
LR AV/N

32 (LA 53,
EFAERT, KFERE
LR DAY

32 AT HL,
ETAERT, KTER
L7 W

32 (AR
FTAERT, KTERE
A7 var

32 (A SR,

E AR, KT
HA7 VA

32 ISR,
EERT, KFEE
B Wh

32 A5 R,
ETAERD, KT
AL varh

32 LS4,
EERT, KRFEER
B W

32 A SHL,
EFAERT, KRR
XA

E:id]

= % word
fiK5 word
=5 word
fik¥ word
&7 word
i word
T word
=~ word
& word
iK% word
5 word
{5 word
& word
fi%5 word
5 word
fi% word
&5 word
ik word
15 word
fiK5 word
5 word
5~ word
=5 word
ik word
T word
K5 word
& word
i word
5T word

5 word
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F12 (&)

-_ s

Pai)
=8

483

484

485

486

487

488

489

490

491

492

493

494

495

496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510

511-549 01FF-0225

01E2

01E3

01E4

01E5

O1E6

O01E7

O1E8

01E9

01EA

01EB

01EC

O01ED

O1EE

O1EF

01FO0
01F1

01F2
01F3
01F4
01F5
01F6
01F7
01F8
01F9
01FA
O1FB
01FC
01FD
O1FE

2l CAHA D)
2 A FRTEY)
i BAATEHh
2 CHTED
i A FHARAE
4 B AR

il C R

SRR
S A HIZHER
S B AHTHRIA K
S CATHAR S
TR
Al A HIEHER B
Aotk B AR AL
Aot C TR
1
HEt
P,
AT A
ST RERE
A TR G
AT G
e

=

~ X X X X_ X" =X =D

RIW
RIW
RIW

~ X X X =D

32 fLEFFSHL,
mERT, RFESE
XA

32 fLEFF 5L,
FTAERT, KTFESE
AT var

32 (i e 54,
FFAERT, RTFEE
AT var

32 (i e 54,
mTERT, TG
AT var

32 (i e 54,
mTERT, TG
AL VA

32 fi RS H,
mTAERT, RFAEE
AL VA

32 54K,

I FAERT, TR
AL VA
-1.000~1.000
-1.000~1.000
-1.000~1.000
-1.000~1.000
-1.000~1.000
-1.000~1.000
-1.000~1.000

-1.000~1.000

= byte:00-99, {iX byte:0-12
= byte:0-31, ik byte:0-23
1 byte:0-59, ik byte:0-59

0-65535
0-65535
0-65535
0-65535

=5 word
{5 word
= word
fi&F word
= word
fi& word
= word
{5 word
= word
fi&5* word
% word
5 word
= word
5 word

word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word
word

word
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56

*£12 (&)

550
551
552
553
554
555
556

557

558

559

560

561

562

563

564
565
566

0226
0227
0228
0229
022A
022B
022C

022D

022E

022F

0230

0231

0232

0233

0234
0235
0236

AU AALIZ T [A]
AU FUALAS 4 I [A]
BB A]

SSZE R

RLIRE

iRl d =R N

T Anigbdin2

B PR R

B PR 2

L HRIAR 7 HI R
AUHALE e R LI
173 S 2 A i K LR

~ XX X X X X =D

RIW

0-65535 /]t

0-65535 /]t

0-65535 /)it

0-65535 /)it

0-65535

0-65535

BitO-bit9 X v A % &fiy A DI1-DI10O

Bit0 #4kHLEYF 1. Bit1 ZkFL2Y 2. Bit2 4k
#% 3. Bit3 4kHLE} 4. Bitd 4k 5

O- B, -3

bit0 Bt bitl {£4; bit2 #a); bit3 =
175 bit4 #R2E, bit5 ifn; bit7 0K 1-
[pEs

BitO S b Bkt 4 s Bit 1482 b/ ik vl
05 Bit2 R # i uBit3Wi AR 40; Bitd )%
idns BitSil FEMEAN; Bitexg4kMidn; Bit7
PHEEM N s Bit8HLIEAF il 40 BitOPTC
I A0 s Bit104PEBEkFRE AT s Bit1 14
hEt AN Bit1 2L ThFi4n; Bit134k
Dy MiAn; Bit144HF A0 Bit1 5K It
0, (O-Ffidn, 1-FHi4n)

Bit0 M PRt idns Bit1 HLE A A
4115 Bit2 i R adn s Bit3 A2 ahR AU
15 Bitd BEfih &% s B it 411

BitO s it Btk 4R e s Bit 142 b/ ik L 4R
e Bit2 REARE; Bit3WTARRE; Bit4 K
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